

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ST3K47

**Drawer unit with 3 drawers PREMIUM - Substructure module 400x660mm**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Drawer Unit with 3 Drawers Premium Substructure Module 400x660mm ST3K47

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Drawer Unit with 3 Drawers Premium Substructure Module ST3K47. This product is designed for superior functionality and durability, providing you with ample storage space for your kitchen or workspace. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure proper usage, installation, and maintenance of the unit.

## 2. Safety Information

- Ensure that the drawer unit is placed on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping.
- Avoid overloading the drawers beyond their capacity, which may cause them to malfunction.
- Keep children away from the unit when in use and during installation.
- Do not expose the unit to extreme temperatures or humidity to maintain its integrity.
- Use proper lifting techniques to avoid injury during installation or while moving the unit.
- Regularly check the unit for loose screws or components and tighten as needed to ensure safety.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: ST3K47
- Dimensions: 400 x 660 mm
- Number of Drawers: 3
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight: 45 kg
- Load Capacity per Drawer: 30 kg
- Color: Silver
- Assembly: Required

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the unit and verify all parts are included as per the parts list provided.
2. Ensure you have a clean workspace.
3. Assemble the side panels to the base using the screws supplied.
4. Attach the back panel to the assembly, ensuring all corner joints are tightly fitted.
5. Insert the drawers into the designated slots and secure with the provided hardware.
6. Level the unit using the adjustable feet located at the bottom.
7. Double-check all screws and fittings are tight to ensure stability.
8. If using the unit as part of a modular setup, follow the manufacturer's guidelines for integration.

## 5. Operation

- Pull the drawers gently and avoid using excessive force to prevent damage.
- Each drawer features a soft-close mechanism for smooth operation.
- For optimal usage, do not exceed drawer weight capacity and distribute the weight evenly.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the exterior and interior surfaces with warm, soapy water and a soft cloth.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners that might scratch the surface.
- Regularly check and tighten all screws to maintain structure integrity.
- Inspect the soft-close mechanism for proper function and clean any debris that may inhibit operation.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- If a drawer does not close properly, check for obstructions in the track and ensure it is correctly aligned.
- Loose screws may cause instability; check and tighten as necessary.
- For any continued issues, refer to the contact information for further assistance.

## 8. Disposal

- At the end of the product's lifecycle, dispose of the unit in accordance with local regulations.
- Separate recyclable materials such as metal and avoid sending to landfill if possible.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, questions, or concerns, please contact us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. Enjoy your new Drawer Unit with 3 Drawers Premium Substructure Module!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Schubladeneinheit mit 3 Schubladen Premium Unterbau-Modul 400x660mm

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der Schubladeneinheit mit 3 Schubladen, Premium Unterbau-Modul 400x660mm. Dieses Produkt bietet eine praktische Lösung zur Aufbewahrung und Organisation in Ihrer Gastronomie oder im gewerblichen Bereich.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schubladeneinheit auf einem stabilen und ebenen Untergrund steht, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Bedienung: Verwenden Sie die Schubladen nicht über die spezifizierte maximale Belastung hinaus. Überlastung kann zu Beschädigungen oder Verletzungen führen.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder abrasiven Reinigungsmittel, um Beschädigungen an der Oberfläche zu vermeiden.
- Körperliche Sicherheit: Tragen Sie bei der Installation Schutzhandschuhe, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Brandschutz: Halten Sie die Einheit von offenen Flammen und extremen Hitzequellen fern.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: ST3K47
- Abmessungen: 400mm (B) x 660mm (H)
- Anzahl der Schubladen: 3
- Material: Edelstahl
- Pflege: Einfach zu reinigen
- Einsatzbereich: Gastronomie und gewerbliche Nutzung

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Schritt 1: Stellen Sie die Einheit an den gewünschten Aufstellort.
- Schritt 2: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Unterlage eben ist. Justieren Sie gegebenenfalls die Füße der Einheit.
- Schritt 3: Sichern Sie die Einheit mit den vorgesehenen Befestigungselementen an der Wand oder an anderer geeigneter Stelle, um Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Schritt 4: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schubladen leichtgängig sind und richtig in die Führungsschienen eingesetzt sind.

## 5. Betrieb

- Ziehen Sie die Schubladen sanft heraus, um auf den Inhalt zuzugreifen. Achten Sie darauf, die Schubladen nicht zu überladen und verwenden Sie die Einheit gemäß ihrer Spezifikationen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Schubladeneinheit regelmäßig mit einem weichen Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Schwämme oder Chemikalien, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schubladenführungen auf Abnutzung und reinigen Sie diese bei Bedarf.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schublade lässt sich nicht schließen
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie den Inhalt der Schublade auf Überladung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass nichts den Schließmechanismus blockiert.
- Problem: Schublade klemmt
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Führungen auf Schmutz oder Ablagerungen und reinigen Sie diese.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts beachten Sie die geltenden Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung in Ihrem Land. Trennen Sie Materialien nach Typ (z.B. Metall, Kunststoff) und entsorgen Sie diese entsprechend den lokalen Recyclingrichtlinien.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Ladesysteem met 3 Lades - Premium Onderstructuur Module 400x660mm - ST3K47

## 1. Algemene Informatie

De Premium Onderstructuur Module met 3 lades is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca. Dit product is geschikt voor het opbergen van keukengerei en andere benodigdheden, waardoor een efficiënte werkomgeving wordt gecreëerd. Het product is vervaardigd van hoogwaardig roestvrij staal, wat duurzaamheid en een lange levensduur garandeert.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit product is uitsluitend ontworpen voor gebruik in binnenomgevingen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de onderstructuur op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond staat.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van open vuur of extreme hittebronnen.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen of slijtage en gebruik het product niet bij defecten.
- Gebruik de lades niet om zwaar of ongeschikt materiaal op te bergen dat de functie van het product kan beïnvloeden.
- Volg bij reiniging altijd de aanbevolen methoden om schade aan het product te voorkomen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Kleur: RVS
- Afmetingen: 400x660mm
- Aantal lades: 3
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Gewicht: [specifiek gewicht niet vermeld op de website]
- Capaciteit per lade: [specifieke capaciteit niet vermeld op de website]

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen en controleer het product op eventuele beschadigingen.
2. Plaats de onderstructuur op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
3. Indien nodig, gebruik de verstelbare poten om de hoogte aan te passen en het product waterpas te stellen.
4. Zorg ervoor dat alle lades goed zijn uitgelijnd en soepel openen en sluiten.
5. Bevestig het product indien nodig aan de muur of andere structuren om stabiliteit te waarborgen.

## 5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Open de lades door voorzichtig aan de handgrepen te trekken.
- Vul de lades met keukengerei of andere artikelen tot de aanbevolen capaciteit voor een optimale werking.
- Sluit de lades volledig om ervoor te zorgen dat ze veilig en effectief blijven werken.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de buitenzijde en de lades regelmatig met een zachte, vochtige doek en mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Inspecteer de lades regelmatig en zorg ervoor dat de rails schoon zijn voor een soepele werking.
- Bij hardnekkige vlekken kan een speciaal roestvrij staalreinigingsmiddel worden gebruikt.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Lade opent niet goed.  
Oplossing: Controleer of er geen obstructies in de rails zitten en zorg ervoor dat de lade goed is uitgelijnd.
- Probleem: Roest of vlekken op het oppervlak.  
Oplossing: Reinig met een geschikte roestvrij staalreiniger en vermijd agressieve schoonmaakproducten.
- Probleem: Lades zijn moeilijk te openen of sluiten.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de rails schoon zijn en breng indien nodig een beetje smeermiddel aan op de rails.

## 8. Afvoer

- Dit product dient op de juiste wijze te worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met lokale regelgeving.
- Roestvrij staal is recyclebaar; neem contact op met uw lokale afvalinzamelingsdienst voor aanvullende informatie over recycling opties.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en vertrouwen in ons product!

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual de Producto: Módulo de Subestructura Premium con 3 Cajones

### 1. Información General

Este módulo de subestructura premium está diseñado para proporcionar una solución de almacenamiento eficiente y accesible, ideal para entornos comerciales y de hostelería. Con tres cajones, este producto es perfecto para la organización de utensilios y herramientas de cocina.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencia de Seguridad: Este producto debe ser utilizado exclusivamente para el propósito previsto. No sobrecargue los cajones para evitar daños.
- Superficie de Trabajo: Mantenga la superficie libre de objetos que puedan causar tropiezos.
- Uso Correcto: Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Montaje: Asegúrese de que el módulo esté bien instalado y fijado para evitar vuelcos o caídas.
- Manejo: Use guantes de protección al mover o instalar el módulo para evitar lesiones.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 400 mm x 660 mm
- Número de Cajones: 3
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Carga Máxima por Cajón: 30 kg
- Acabado: Superficie cepillada
- Compatibilidad: Diseño que se adapta a la mayoría de los diseños de cocina profesional.

### 4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Ubicación: Seleccione un área estable y nivelada para la instalación.
2. Montaje de Ruedas: Si el módulo incluye ruedas, fije cada rueda en la parte inferior del módulo.
3. Fijación a la Pared: Utilice los marcos de fijación proporcionados para asegurar el módulo a la pared si es necesario.
4. Verificación: Asegúrese de que el módulo esté nivelado y estable antes de utilizarlo.

### 5. Operación

- Apertura de Cajones: Tire suavemente del tirador para abrir el cajón.
- Carga de Cajones: Distribuya el peso de manera uniforme en cada cajón para maximizar la estabilidad y la durabilidad.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Use un paño húmedo y un detergente suave para limpiar la superficie.
- Evitar productos agresivos: No utilice limpiadores abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Revisión periódica: Inspeccione regularmente los tiradores y las bisagras y ajuste si es necesario.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- Los cajones no cierran correctamente: Verifique que no haya objetos obstruyendo la apertura de los cajones.
- Desgaste de los tiradores: Puede reemplazarlos fácilmente utilizando tornillos estándar.
- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el módulo esté nivelado y sobre una superficie plana.

### 8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser reciclado de acuerdo con las normativas locales de gestión de residuos. Asegúrese de desmontarlo adecuadamente y separar los materiales reciclables.

### 9. Contacto

Para más información y asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros a:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Module de Sous-Structure Premium avec 3 Tiroirs

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre module de sous-structure premium avec 3 tiroirs. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement pratique et fonctionnelle dans les cuisines professionnelles et domestiques. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant d'installer et d'utiliser le produit.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Ce produit est destiné à un usage interne uniquement. Ne l'utilisez pas à l'extérieur ou dans des environnements humides.
- Charge maximale : Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale recommandée de 120 kg. Une surcharge peut entraîner des blessures ou des dommages au produit.
- Manipulation : Lorsque vous déplacez ou soulevez le module, assurez-vous d'utiliser les techniques appropriées pour éviter les blessures.
- Enfants : Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec ce produit. Assurez-vous que les tiroirs sont fermés lorsqu'ils ne sont pas utilisés.
- Réparations : N'essayez pas de réparer ce produit vous-même. Contactez le service client pour toute assistance.

## 3. Vue d'Ensemble et Spécifications

- Dimensions (L x P x H) : 400 x 660 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Poids : 34 kg
- Nombre de tiroirs : 3
- Charge maximale par tiroir : 40 kg

## 4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Vérifiez le contenu de l'emballage : Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Préparez l'espace d'installation : Choisissez un endroit plat et stable pour installer le module.
3. Fixez les pieds : Vissez les pieds de stabilisation au bas du module à l'aide des outils fournis.
4. Fixation au mur (si nécessaire) : Pour plus de sécurité, fixez le module au mur à l'aide de vis et de chevilles appropriées.
5. Alignement : Assurez-vous que le module est de niveau en ajustant les pieds si nécessaire.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouverture des tiroirs : Tirez doucement sur la poignée pour ouvrir le tiroir. N'utilisez pas la force excessive.
- Fermeture des tiroirs : Poussez le tiroir jusqu'à ce qu'il soit complètement fermé.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse pour nettoyer la surface. Évitez les produits abrasifs.
- Entretien : Vérifiez régulièrement les éléments de fixation et serrez-les si nécessaire. Gardez les tiroirs en bon état et nettoyez-les régulièrement.

## 7. Dépannage

- Les tiroirs ne s'ouvrent pas ou se coincent : Vérifiez qu'aucun objet n'est coincé. Nettoyez les rails si besoin.
- Instabilité du module : Assurez-vous que tous les pieds sont correctement fixés et que le module est de niveau.

## 8. Élimination

Pour éliminer ce produit, veuillez à respecter les réglementations locales en matière d'élimination des déchets. Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Recyclez les matériaux lorsque cela est possible.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Unità di Cassetti con 3 Cassetti - Modulo di Sottostruttura Premium 400x660mm

---

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto l'Unità di Cassetti con 3 Cassetti - Modulo di Sottostruttura Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio efficiente e duratura, realizzato con materiali di alta qualità per garantire prestazioni ottimali nel tempo.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente per uso professionale e commerciale.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che l'unità sia posizionata su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Carico massimo: Rispettare il carico massimo specificato per ogni cassetto, per prevenire lesioni o danni.
- Manipolazione: Evitare di sovraccaricare l'unità durante l'installazione e la movimentazione. Utilizzare sempre guanti quando si maneggiano parti affilate.
- Controllo dei cavi: Assicurarsi che i cavi o altri oggetti non intralcino la circolazione per ridurre il rischio di inciampi.
- Pulizia: Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi o materiali abrasivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie del prodotto.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: ST3K47
- Dimensioni: 400 x 660 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Numero di cassette: 3
- Peso massimo per cassetto: 30 kg
- Colore: Acciaio lucido
- Utilizzo: Commerciale / Professionale

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Verifica del contenuto: Aprire la confezione e verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti secondo l'elenco di imballaggio.
2. Posizionamento: Scegliere un'area piana e asciutta per l'installazione dell'unità.
3. Assemblaggio delle gambe: Collegare le gambe alla base dell'unità usando le viti fornite.
4. Fissaggio del modulo: Assicurarsi che il modulo sia ben fissato e stabile.
5. Installazione delle guide dei cassette: Inserire le guide in metallo nei fori predefiniti e fissarle con le viti.
6. Applicazione dei cassette: Inserire i cassette nelle guide e assicurarsi che si muovano senza ostacoli.
7. Controllo finale: Verificare che tutte le parti siano ben fissate e che l'unità sia stabile prima dell'uso.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Aprire e chiudere i cassette utilizzando la maniglia. Assicurarsi che non ci siano ostacoli quando i cassette sono in movimento.
- Caricare i cassette solo fino al peso massimo specificato per garantire il corretto funzionamento dell'unità.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'unità con un panno morbido e umido. Utilizzare detergenti delicati se necessario.
- Ispezionare periodicamente le guide dei cassette per assicurarsi che non vi siano detriti.
- Assicurarsi che i cassette scorrano liberamente e lubrificare se necessario con un olio adatto.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Cassetti che non si aprono facilmente: Controllare se ci sono ostruzioni nella guida e rimuoverle.
- Cassetti che si bloccano: Assicurarsi che non vi sia un sovraccarico di peso e che il carico sia distribuito uniformemente.
- Rumori durante l'uso: Verificare che le guide siano pulite e lubrificate.

## 8. Smaltimento

Quando l'unità di cassette non è più utilizzabile, smaltire in conformità con le normative locali per i rifiuti. Il prodotto è principalmente realizzato in metallo e plastica e dovrebbe essere riciclato correttamente.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, supporto o domande, contattarci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania

---

Si prega di conservare questo manuale per riferimento futuro. Grazie per aver scelto il nostro prodotto!